
 
City of Palo   City of Palo Regular Council Meeting                                 Tuesday, July 16, 2024 
 
The Palo City Council met in open session on Tuesday, July 16, 2024, at the Palo Community Center in the Council Chambers. Mayor 
Van Kerckhove led those present in the pledge of allegiance and called the meeting to order at 6:30 PM. Councilmembers present: 
Angie Brekke, Pete Hagstrom, Doug Hanover, and Darren Stoltenberg. Jen Welton entered the meeting at 6:33 pm. Others Present: 
Lenna Goodale, City Clerk; Clark Robertson, Public Works; Michelle Cheever, City Engineer. Motioned by Hagstrom, seconded by 
Hanover to approve the agenda. 4 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion Carried (4-0). Hanover motioned to approve the consent agenda including 
Whiskey River Grill's alcoholic license. Hagstrom second. 4 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (4-0). 

CLAIMS REPORT   
VENDOR REFERENCE                      AMOUNT 
ABC DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, INC      SOLID WASTE 10,621.93  
ALLIANT ENERGY                 GAS & ELECTRIC                    4,689.83  
ALLISON GROFF                  CERT MAIL                         10.16  
ALTORFER INC                   GENERATOR REPAIR                  2,961.14  
BOWKER MECHANICAL 
CONTRACTORS  HVAC                              282.01  
BRECKE INC.                    SPLASH PAD                        4,259.99  
CAMPBELL SUPPLY CEDAR RAPIDS   EQUIPMENT                         800.10  
CAMPBELL SUPPLY CEDAR RAPIDS   TOOLS                             478.00  
CEDAR RAPIDS MUN. UTIL.        SEWER USAGE                       19,685.77  
CENTER POINT AUTO PARTS        TRUCK REPAIR                      29.89  
CINTAS CORPORATION             MAINT BUILDING 48.62  
CINTAS CORPORATION             CH/CC                             537.30  
CITY OF FAIRFAX                INSPECTOR                         3,865.89  
CONSOLIDATED ENERGY COMPANY    FUEL 1,856.56  
CYNTHIA STIMSON                MENTOR 96.44  
DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA           DENTAL INSURANCE                  215.30  
DINGERS PARTNERS GROUP LLC     BATTERY KIT                       475.00  
EFTPS                          FED/FICA TAX                      3,540.53  
EFTPS                          FED/FICA TAX                      612.00  
EFTPS                          FED/FICA TAX                      3,253.05  
EO JOHNSON TECHNOLOGIES        COPIER                            202.89  
GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.   LEGAL PUBLICATION                 324.37  
HAWKEYE COMMUNICATION INC.     CITY HALL                         294.00  
HAWKINS, INC.                  CHEMICALS                         1,308.49  
IDNR                           FY24                              154.37  
IMWCA                          WORKER'S COMP                     800.00  
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE     STATE TAXES                       2,318.09  
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE     SALES TAX                         214.79  
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE     WET TAX                           1,898.89  
IOWA ONE CALL                  LOCATES                           69.30  
IOWA PUMP WORKS INC.           BF LIFT STATION                   9,851.80  
IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT     UNEMPLOYMENT                      365.24  
IPERS                          IPERS                             4,096.01  
IPERS                          ADJUSTMENT (0.01) 
ITS TECHNOLOGY 548.00  
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL           PARKS                             30.97  
KARR SEPTIC SERVICE            DONATION PROJECT                  150.00  
KENWOOD RECORDS MGT INC.       RECYCLE BIN                       15.90  
KIM PATZNER                    LIBRARY CARD                      25.00  
KIMBERLY CARMICHAEL            PAVILION REFUND                   60.00  



KIRKWOOD COMMUNITY COLLEGE     FD TRAINING                       40.00  
L.L. PELLING CO., INC.         PREMIX                            18,951.80  
LENNA GOODALE                  MILEAGE M/J/PER DIEM              551.60  
LINN CO TREASURER              3 OF 3 PYMNT BF,SB,PM             215,692.73  
LINN COUNTY PLAN. & DEV.       FY24 QTR 4                        75.00  
LINN COUNTY REC                STREET LIGHTS                     284.14  
LRS PORTABLES LLC              CLYMER PARK                       297.00  
LYNCH DALLAS PC                LEGAL FEES                        351.50  
MENARDS SOUTH INC.             PARK PROJECTS                     966.89  
MENARDS SOUTH INC.             SEWER SUPPLY                      154.55  
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC      TESTING                           62.25  
MUNICIPAL SUPPLY, INC.         METERS                            148.30  
MUNSON ELECTRIC INC            SEWER REPAIRS                     266.89  
NCL OF WISCONSIN INC           TESTING                           269.26  
OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY          OVERHEAD OPENER                   590.00  
P & K MIDWEST                  TRUCK PARTS                       330.05  
PALO COOPERATIVE TELEPHONE ASS TELEPHONE                         655.53  
PALO SAVINGS BANK              IRA DEDUCTION                     2,000.00  
PALO SAVINGS BANK              IRA DEDUCTION                     2,000.00  
PLUNKETT'S PEST CONTROL INC.   FIRE BDG                          493.12  
THE PRULL GROUP INC.           PREVENTATIVE VISIT                432.00  
THE PRULL GROUP INC.           PREVENTIVE MAINT                  3,866.40  
RALSTON CONSTRUCTION INC.      1ST DITCH PROJECT                 6,907.00  
RED LION RENEWABLES LLC        SOLAR PANELS                      2,417.05  
RELIANCE STANDARD              LIFE INSURANCE                    79.80  
REXCO EQUIPMENT INC.           TRUCK REPAIR                      420.66  
ROTO-ROOTER INC.               PUMP                              1,170.00  
SCHIMBERG COMPANY              MANHOLE                           263.52  
SCHMINKE EQUIPMENT LLC         TRUCK REPAIR                      335.59  
S0LBERG'S INC                  NAME PLATE                        7.35  
STATE CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS       CHEMICALS                         1,697.44  
UHS PREMIUM BILLING            JUL HEALTH INS                    2,511.46  
US BANK                        SUPPLIES                          1,044.12  
US CELLULAR                    CELL PHONE                        311.29  
US POSTAL SERVICE              POSTAGE                           483.10  
WEX BANK                       FIRE DEPT FUEL                    194.46  
Accounts Payable Total           347,369.46  
Total Paid On:  6/21/24             13,238.99  
Total Paid On:  7/05/24             9,773.27  
Total Payroll Paid                  23,012.26  
***** REPORT TOTAL *****         370,381.72  
GENERAL                           58,894.69  
ROAD USE                          15,360.40  
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                 2,404.04  
INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS           234,644.53  
WATER                             16,961.22  
SEWER                             42,116.84  
TOTAL FUNDS                       370,381.72  
June 2024   
General Fund 18,370.18  



Road Use 22,433.49  
Employee Benefits 318.74  
L.O.S.T. 14,864.39  
TIF 663.84  
Debt Service 687.96  
Water Fund 34,118.05  
Sewer Fund 51,333.72  
Total Revenue: 142,790.37  
   
General Fund 82,361.42  
Road Use Fund 7,413.15  
Employee Benefits  6,157.16  
Road CIP Project 215,692.71  
Debt Service 16,550.00  
ARPA 165.00  
Water Fund 28,842.20  
Sewer Fund 161,570.26  
Total Expenses: 518,751.90  

 
 
No deputy to give Linn County Sheriff's report. 
 
Goodale gave the clerk’s report. There were 71 penalties, 31 courtesy calls, 2 shut-offs, and 3 nuisance letters. Working on correcting 
the LMI funds that were calculated wrong since 2014. Had a meeting with Hazard Mitigation for FEMA Hazard Mitigation. It must be 
done every 5 years. Amended the ECICOG House Rehab program to include sidewalks. Records request on commercial permits from 
2016-2024. Letters were sent to 3 properties regarding 1st St. culverts. Closed out year-end reports. Input the FY25 Budget. The State 
Auditor will be here in August for examination on FY24. The park's vision board should be completed soon.  Trying to add 3 items at 
each park to include artwork, shade screens, and a park sign with shrubs. Meeting with Metro Library Board on July 17. Starting to 
work on the SFR, AURR, and TIF certification to submit.  
 
Welton entered the meeting at 6:33 pm. 
 
Robertson gave the maintenance report. The Blairs Ferry lift station had issues a couple of weeks ago which started the process of 
updating the lift station. Mowed ditches, burned brush piles at the boat ramp, and sprayed weeds including the walking trail. 
Robertson worked on quotes and flushed hydrants.  L.L. Pelling has been in town. Put banners up, park signs are installed at Clymer 
Park and Dry Creek Park.  Linn Co REC is donating light poles for the south ball field. Cheever and Robertson met with Iowa Pump 
Works to discuss the pump mate all-in-one unit. Did water checks and installed smart points. Removed two ash trees at Memorial 
Park. The splash pad was camera. Fixed the toilet at the fire station and watered the trees.  Rob Jongquist is willing to donate items for 
the mural that is on the agenda for discussion.  Hagstrom asked Robertson to spray the ball diamonds.  
 
Andrew Lutter gave the fire department report. They had 7 calls, medical, water rescue, brushfire, car accident, and storm watch. 
They have training tonight.  
 
Mayor Van Kerckhove had nothing else for the mayor’s report.   
 
Hagstrom gave a report on Park & Rec. The Clymer Park Pavilion quote was between $12,000 - $15,000. They discussed the Palo Youth 
Ambassador Club partnering with WLCG to have a family fun night in September. Would like to do a mural at Memorial Park on the 
concession stand wall. Trying to schedule the Beer Tasting Event for October 5. Discussed open gym. Art class-Art Around Town starts 
tomorrow July 17th from 10:00 am – 10:45 pm and 4:30 pm – 5:15 pm in the kitchen at the community center. Would like to bring T-
ball back to Palo. Will start recruiting coaches now. There was also a discussion on the kickball tournament for the Palo Fun Days, and 
they feel the splash pad should stay in Palo.  
 

The mayor opens agenda-related audience comments at 6:41 pm. No discussion was had. He closed comments at 6:42 pm. 

 
Dean Brehm gave updates on the Duane Arnold Solar II Phases: spot seeding across the site was needed, electrical work continues 
with DC cable and AC cable install through July, post installation has been completed, PV module installation is continuing through 



July, and racking install will wrap up the month of July. Brekke asked if the panels should be moving. Brehm stated yes.  Phase I is up 
and working and should be moving. Phase II will be completed in October and panels should not be moving.  
 

Motioned by Hanover, seconded by Hagstrom to approve Resolution 071624A to appoint Breckin Keller to the Planning 
and Zoning, term ending on June 30th, 2025.  5 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (5-0). 
 
Motioned by Hagstrom, seconded by Welton to approve Resolution 071624B, approving the Law Enforcement for the 
Palo Fun Day parade/run at $71 per hr. per deputy and street closer for the events.  5 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (5-0). 
 
Discussion was had on placement and the care of the donation can containers. Motioned by Brekke, seconded by 
Stoltenberg to approve West Linn Community Group two can containers to be placed at City Hall’s parking lot by the 
dumpsters under the stipulation if they become an issue, they will need to be removed. 5 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (5-
0). 
 
A discussion was had. The Snowdrifters are separate from WLCG and the council would like to see the bleachers to be 
used at Clymer Park for the band in the future. Motioned by Brekke, seconded by Stoltenberg to approve the Bleacher 
Rental Agreement with the Iowa Snowdrifters/Big Town Show Down as it’s written for 2024, and next year they will not 
be available. 5 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (5-0). 
 
A discussion was had on the rate change with ABC Disposal garbage rates for FY25. No action was taken.  
 
Motioned by Brekke, seconded by Stoltenberg to approve six poles for shade canopy at Dry Creek Park not to exceed 
$5000. 5 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (5-0). 
 
A discussion was had. Welton asked Robertson to check if the $93 monthly charge is also for updates. Motioned by 
Brekke, seconded by Stoltenberg to approve Hawkeye Communication quote of $5,690.76 for the City Hall community 
center storm shelter door access. 5 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (5-0). 
 
A discussion was held after Cheever gave an update on the Well Siting Study review with HR Green. She went over the 
growth projection report and the improvements that are needed. The existing water tower is set to come offline in 2029 
for servicing, re-painting, and other maintenance.  At this point, additional storage capacity for finished water will be 
needed. Aside from the need for extra storage capacity due to the maintenance of the tower HR Green has estimated that 
the exiting capacity of the finished water storage will be reached at or before 2040. HR Green has projected that the 
existing well/treatment capacities will be exceeded as early as 2030 when looking at maximum day demands. Cheever 
recommends moving forward with a more comprehensive look at HR Green’s water system. This would include 
determining the timeline for the improvements, prioritizing which needs to happen first, and looking at planning locations 
based on complete system improvements. Make sure any improvements made act as a phase of the overall goal instead 
of a band-aid on the current system. The city has approximately $200,00 remaining in ARPA grant funding through Linn 
County that has been earmarked for Water System Improvements. This funding must be committed by the end of 2024 
and spent by the end of 2025. Cheever would like to proceed with having HR Green prepare a scope and fee for 
developing the Comprehensive Plan for the Water Distribution System. Then have a workshop with the council to discuss 
the options/goals of the plan.  
 
A discussion was held after Cheever gave an update on the improvements to the Blairs Ferry sanitary sewer lift station. 
Robertson recently replaced one of the pumps at Blairs Ferry.  The pump to be replaced was out of service and the second 
pump also stopped working. Robertson and staff got the pump back operational for the time being. The improvements 
needed would be to bring the finish grade up to level with the rims of the wells. If this isn’t feasible, consider building a 
deck around the well to improve standing space. Improve the rail system with wiring updates so the wires are safely 
pulled with the pumps. Add a lift system to fit the current setup. Move the valves to ground level so they can be readily 
accessed. Improve treatment capacity and external lighting. Cheever recommends in the city's best interest to move 
forward with the planning and design of the lift station improvements. Once the preliminary design is complete, and an 
anticipated construction cost determined conversations can be had regarding what is needed. This would need to be done 
before the final design and can be done at a council workshop.  These improvements have been earmarked for FY26 per 
the current CIP. The infrastructure team's goal is to be ready to begin construction come July 1, 2026. 



 
Discussion was held on the 28E Agreement with Cedar Rapids for the repayment of the sanitary sewer force main repairs. 
Cedar Rapids gave the City of Palo four years with no interest in the total cost of construction. Motioned by Brekke, 
seconded by Stoltenberg to approve Resolution 071624C, 28E Agreement Cedar Rapids Force Main Repairs. 5 Yeas, 0 Nay. 
Motion carried (5-0). 
 
A discussion was had regarding the repairs of the splash pad. Robertson would have Roto-Rooter to camera and fix with a 
liner for the pipes. This would be the least expensive way instead of breaking the concrete. Motioned by Welton, 
seconded by Brekke to approve Rotor-Rooter to fix the line and not to exceed $2500. 5 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (5-0). 
 
Robertson gave two options for surface treatment on Dale Lee Dr. with Gee Asphalt. Motioned by Welton, seconded by 
Stoltenberg to approve Gee Asphalt quote of $9,458.07 for Dale Lee Dr. 5 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (5-0). 
 
A discussion was held on changing the Ordinance on Fireworks. The council would like to change the dates to July 1-8 until 
10 pm, July 4th until 11:00 pm, and January 1 until 12:30 am.  If someone would like to have fireworks at a special event, 
they would need the council’s approval.  Goodale will move to next month's meeting.  
 
The agenda request on Fireworks from Delmar Jellison representing the Iowa Pyro Association will be moved to next 
month.   
 
Motioned by Brekke, seconded by Hagstrom to approve the Gee Asphalt quote of $9,052.02 to surface treat the parking 
lot at Memorial Park. 5 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (5-0). 
 
A discussion on UTV Equipment to purchase.  Motioned by Hanover, seconded by Hagstrom to postpone to next month’s 
meeting. 5 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (5-0). 
 
A motion by Welton, seconded by Hanover, to postpone UTV Sprayer for next month’s meeting. 5 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion 
carried (5-0). 
 
Agenda Request for Utility Bill at 4584 Creekview Trail.  Discussion had. The water hose was left on.  Brekke stated that 
the water didn’t go down the sewer and his sewer portion of the bill should be prorated because of the 66,000 gallons. 
Motioned by Brekke, seconded by Hagstrom to approve a $600 sewer credit. 3 Yeas, 2 Nay. Stoltenberg and Hanover 
voted Nay. Motion carried (3-2). 
 
Parks and Recreation would like to do a fundraiser mural on the concession stand during Palo Fun Days.  Motioned by 
Hagstrom, seconded by Brekke to approve the mural under the council approval of design. 5 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried 
(5-0). 
 

The mayor opens general audience comments at 8:25 pm. A resident mentions the splash pad, sewer plant, trees, and mosquitoes. 

Closed comments at 8:31 pm. 
 
New business/old business- Hagstrom would like to invest money for lights on the water tower instead of Christmas lights on poles.  
 
Motioned by Hanover, seconded by Brekke to adjourn at 8:32 pm.  Respectfully submitted by Lenna Goodale, City Clerk. 

 
 
 


